BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #053-2024

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MARYANN O'DONNELL MCCOY AS MUNICIPAL JUDGE TO THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF JUDGE LEANZA ENDING 12/31/2025 FOR THE BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham has a shared service agreement to participate in the Washington Township Municipal Court as a shared court with Washington Township and Califon Borough; and

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2023, the Borough adopted Resolution #045-2023 appointing the Honorable Frank P. Leanza, who served as Judge of the Washington Township Municipal Court, to a three-year term effective January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Judge Leanza retired effective December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2B:12-4(b), on February 20, 2024 Washington Township appointed Maryann O'Donnell McCoy as the Judge for the shared Washington Township Municipal Court, for a term if three years effective March 1, 2024, at a salary of \$32,000 per year, conditioned upon the Borough of Mendham and Califon Borough adopting appointing resolutions; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham now desires to appoint Maryann O'Donnell McCoy, who previously served as the Borough's Municipal Prosecutor, as Municipal Court Judge for the Borough of Mendham for the Judge Leanza's unexpired Borough term ending December 31, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that Maryann O'Donnell McCoy is hereby appointed as Municipal Court Judge for the Borough of Mendham for the unexpired term ending December 31, 2025.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Dated: February 26, 2024

ATTEST

BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk	Christine Serrano Glassner, Mayor